

CASE NO. 11-4066

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**Libertarian Party of Ohio, Kevin Knedler, Michael Johnston,
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,***

vs.

**Jon Husted, in his Official Capacity as Secretary of State,
*Defendant,***

and

**Ohio General Assembly,
*Proposed Intervenor-Appellant.***

On Appeal From The United States District Court,
Southern District Of Ohio, Eastern Division, Case No. 2:11-CV-722

BRIEF OF PROPOSED INTERVENOR-APPELLANT

Michael DeWine
Attorney General of Ohio

Jeannine R. Lesperance (0085765)*
Assistant Attorney General
**Lead Counsel*

Constitutional Offices Section
30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215

Tel: (614) 466-2872

Fax: (614) 728-7592

Jeannine.lesperance@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Ohio General Assembly

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement in Support of Oral Argument	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	2
Issues Presented for Review	3
Introduction	4
Statement of the Case.....	4
A. The evidence for and contra the preliminary injunction.	5
B. The district court’s preliminary injunction ruling.	9
C. Events following the district court’s ruling.	12
Statement of Facts.....	13
I. Ohio’s Ballot Access Laws	13
II. Background regarding LPO’s access to the Ohio ballot.....	14
III. The General Assembly’s crafting of new ballot access provisions in H.B. 194 and the referendum staying H.B. 194’s effective date.	15
Summary of the Argument.....	17
Law and Argument.....	19
I. The General Assembly is entitled to intervene in this action and may therefore prosecute this appeal.	19
II. The district court’s ruling regarding the constitutionality of H.B. 194 should be vacated because the challenge was not, and is not, justiciable.....	22
A. LPO’s constitutional challenge to H.B. 194’s ballot access provisions was not ripe.	22

1.	Constitutional review of acts subject to referendum should be deferred until after the act is adopted by voters at the polls.....	23
2.	The district court erred in finding that LPO’s challenge was ripe under the standard legal test for ripeness.....	26
B.	To the extent that LPO’s constitutional challenge to H.B. 194 was ripe on September 7, it is now moot, and the preliminary injunction must be vacated.....	28
III.	H.B. 194’s combination of a signature requirement and a petition filing date of 90 days prior to a May primary is constitutional, and the district court thus erred in finding that LPO was likely to succeed on the merits.	29
IV.	The district court also erred in granting the preliminary injunction because LPO failed to meet the other requirements for such relief.....	42
A.	LPO has failed to demonstrate any irreparable harm.....	42
B.	LPO has failed to show that an injunction is in the public interest or that an injunction will not harm others.....	43
	Conclusion	43
	Certificate of Compliance	45
	Certificate of Service	45
	Statutory Appendix	46
	Proposed-Intervenor/Appellant’s Designation of Relevant District Court Documents	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Party of Texas v. White,
415 U.S. 767 (1974)..... 33, 37, 38, 43

Anderson v. Celebrezze,
460 U.S. 780 (1983)..... 30, 33, 34, 41

Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona,
520 U.S. 43 (1997)..... 4, 19, 28

Babler v. Futhey,
618 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2010)29

Brown v. Ferro Corp.,
763 F.2d 798 (6th Cir. 1985)22

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... 35, 36, 37, 38, 41, 43

Camreta v. Greene,
131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011)..... 28, 29

Cassim v. Educ. Credit Mgmt.,
594 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 2010) 17, 22

City of Rocky Ford v. Brown,
133 Colo. 262, 293 P.2d 974 (1956)..... 24, 25

Council of Alternative Political Parties v. Hooks,
121 F.3d 876 (3d Cir. 1997)42

Crenshaw v. Herbert,
409 F.3d Appx. 428 (2d Cir. 2011)19

Cuyahoga Valley Ry. Co. v. Tracy,
6 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1993)20

Déjà vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro,
274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001)22

Demis v. Sniezek,
558 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2009)28

Diaz v. Bd. of County Comm'rs,
502 F. Supp. 190 (S.D. Fla. 1980)24

Estate of Thomson v. Toyota Motor Corp. Worldwide,
545 F.3d 357 (6th Cir. 2008)26

Evans v. Zych,
644 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2011)29

Green Party of Arkansas v. Martin,
649 F.3d 675 (8th Cir. 2011)38

Grubbs v. Norris,
870 F.2d 343 (6th Cir. 1989)20

Jansen v. City of Cincinnati,
904 F.2d 336 (6th Cir. 1990)20

Jenness v. Fortson,
403 U.S. 431 (1974)..... 34, 37, 38

Libertarian Party of Florida v. Florida,
710 F.2d 790 (11th Cir. 1983) 34, 39

Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell,
462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006) 10, 12, 14, 40, 41

Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Brunner,
567 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (S.D. Oh. 2008) 14, 15

Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n,
485 U.S. 439 (1988).....25

Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Miller,
103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997)20

Mulkey v. Reitman,
64 Cal. 2d 529, 413 P. 2d 825 (1966)..... 23, 24

Norman v. Reed,
502 U.S. 279 (1992).....37

Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless (NEOCH) v. Blackwell,
467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006)21

O’Kelley v. Cox,
278 Ga. 572, 604 S.E.2d 773 (2004)24

Rainbow Coalition of Oklahoma v. Oklahoma State Election Bd,
844 F.2d 740 (10th Cir. 1988)39

Ranjel v. City of Lansing,
417 F.2d 321 (6th Cir. 1969) 18, 23, 24

Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs.,
509 U.S. 43 (1993).....22

Sam & Ali, Inc. v. Ohio Dep’t of Liquor Control, 158 F.3d 397
(6th Cir. 1998).....22

Schrader v. Blackwell,
241 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2001)31

Socialist Workers Party v. Hechler,
890 F.2d 1303 (4th Cir. 1989) 31, 38

State ex rel. O’Connell v. Kramer,
73 Wash. 2d 85, 436 P.2d 786 (1968)24

Storer v. Brown,
415 U.S. 724 (1974).....34

Swanson v. Worley,
490 F.3d 894 (11th Cir. 2007) 38, 39

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.,
473 U.S. 568 (1985).....22

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351 (1997)..... 30, 34

U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall Pshp.,
513 U.S. 18 (1994).....29

United States Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty,
445 U.S. 388, 100 S. Ct. 1202 (1980).....28

United States v. Depew,
210 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2000)19

United States v. Green
654 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2011)25

United States v. Munsingwear,
340 U.S. 36 (1950).....29

Warshak v. United States,
490 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2007) 17, 26

Wood v. Meadows,
207 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2000) 41, 42, 43

STATUTES

28 U.S.C § 2403(b)19

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....2

28 U.S.C. § 13312

28 U.S.C. § 13432

O.R.C. § 3501.01(E)17

O.R.C. § 3501.01(F).....13

O.R.C. § 3501.01(F)(3)..... 13, 29

O.R.C. § 3513.01(A).....14

O.R.C. § 3517.0117

O.R.C. § 3517.01(A)(1)13

O.R.C. § 3519.01(B)16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amended Substitute House Bill 194..... passim

H.R.S. § 11-61.....36

H.R.S. § 12-2.....37

Monaghan, Constitutional Adjudication: The Who and When,
82 Yale L. J. 1363, 1384 (1973)28

Ohio Const. art. II, § 121

Ohio Const. art. II, § 1c..... passim

Ohio Const. art. V § 713

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....22

W. Va. Code § 3-5-1a39

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 24(a)(2)..... 19, 20

Fed.R.Civ.Proc. 24(a)(1).....19
